
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 6th 
October, 2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be pres
[...]

• The declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Diane Thomas 
(Chair) 
Anita Clayton (Vice-
Chair) 
Peter Anderson 
Bill Hartnett 
Robin King 
 

William Norton 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Graham Vickery 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 8)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 9 - 12)  

C Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

5. Call-in and Scrutiny of 
the Forward Plan  

C Felton, Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
All Wards  

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 
 

Councillor Graham Vickery 
The following Review has been proposed: 

 -  Promoting Redditch 

(No reports attached) 

 
All Wards  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
1. External Refurbishment of Housing Stock – Chair, 

Councillor Graham Vickery; 
 
2. Joint Worcestershire Hub – Redditch 

representative, Councillor Roger Hill; and 
 

3. Work Experience Opportunities – Chair, Councillor 
Peter Anderson. 

 
(Oral reports) 
 
All Wards  

8. Council Plan 2011-14 Part 
1  

H Bennett - Director of 
Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships 

To receive a presentation on the subject of the Council Plan 
2011-14 Part 1 to determine whether any alterations should 
be recommended and to identify whether any issues 
contained within the plan are suitable for further scrutiny. 
 
(Report to follow). 
 
All Wards  

9. Review of Dial-a-Ride - 
Presentation  

R Griffin, Dial a Ride & 
Shopmobility Manager 

To receive a presentation on the subject of a review of the 
Dial-a-Ride Service and to determine whether any 
recommendations on the subject are appropriate. 
 
(Verbal presentation to follow). 
 
All Wards  

10. Garden Waste Collection 
- Presentation  

S Horrobin, Waste 
Management Manager 

To receive a presentation on the subject of the Garden 
Waste Collection Service and to agree any recommendations 
on the subject considered appropriate. 
 
(Verbal presentation to follow). 
 
All Wards  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 
 

11. Feedback from Scrutiny 
Training Events  

To receive feedback from councillors on the outcomes of the 
following events: 
 

a) the Future of Overview and Scrutiny Conference (5th 
October) – Councillor Brenda Quinney; and 

b) Scrutiny Skills Workshop (5th October) – Lead 
Councillor, Councillor Thomas. 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

12. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

13. Work Programme  

(Pages 13 - 18)  

C Felton - Head of Legal, 
Equalities and Democratic 
Services 

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

(Report attached) 

 
All Wards  

14. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, during the course of the meeting to consider 
excluding the public from the meeting on the grounds that 
exempt information is likely to be divulged, it may be 
necessary to move the following resolution: 

“That, under S.100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter(s) on the grounds that it/they involve(s) the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
relevant paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 
12 (A) of the said Act”. 
 
All Wards  

  

 
 





 
 

 

Overview 
and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 15th 
September, 2010 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Bill Hartnett, Robin King, William Norton, Mark Shurmer, 
Graham Vickery, Adam Griffin and Peter Anderson 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Roger Hill 
 

 Officers: 
 

 E Hopkins, A Heighway and J Pickering 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 M Craggs and I Westmore 
 
 

78. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Quinney. Councillor Griffin was the named substitute in her 
absence.  
 
Members were informed that Councillor Banks had been replaced 
on the Committee by Councillor Anderson. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip 
 

80. MINUTES  
 
The wording of minute 69 was amended to clarify that Mr Simon 
Oliver was a local resident and consultee on the Climate Change 
Strategy rather than a consultant by occupation.  
 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

Overview andOverview andOverview andOverview and    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 25th 
August 2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

81. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Action List and 
specific mention was made on three of the Actions, namely: 
 
a) Courses available after the closure of the REDI Centre – 

Action 1 
 
 Officers would report back to the Committee in the near 

future with information on which courses were to be 
discontinued.  

 
b) Work Programme – Action 4 
 
 Members were informed that Councillor Vickery had met with 

Jess Bayley to discuss the matter of undertaking a Task and 
Finish Group on the issue of Promoting Redditch. A 
preliminary report was expected to be received at the 
forthcoming Committee meeting on 6th October 2010. 

 
c) Budget Scrutiny Workshops – Action 10 
 
 Members were informed that the first workshop, to take place 

on 25th October 2010, 5.00pm, would predominantly be an 
information sharing session which would allow for more 
informed discussion at the second budget scrutiny workshop 
that was due to take place on 22nd November 2010 at 
5.00pm.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

82. CALL-IN AND SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members were informed that the Forward Plan was the same 
version received at the previous meeting.  
 
The members received the decision notice from the Executive 
Committee meeting of 8th September 2010. Councillor Vickery 
informed the Committee that, having raised concerns over the work 
of the Local Strategic Partnership (LSP), the Executive Committee 

Page 2



   

Overview andOverview andOverview andOverview and    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 

agreed to task the O&S Committee with pre-scrutinising and 
auditing each of the strategies involved. The Chair commented that 
this had represented a particularly important piece of work for the 
Committee, especially in terms of helping to raise educational 
attainment and easing health inequalities through the Sustainable 
Communities Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

83. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
No draft scoping documents were received. 
 

84. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee considered the following reviews in progress: 
 
External Refurbishment of Housing Stock 
 
The Committee was informed that a number of Councillors had 
contacted the Chair prior to the meeting to propose that the scope 
of the proposed Task and Finish Group review of housing stock 
within Woodrow should be widened to encompass the whole of the 
Borough. It was felt that this might prove more beneficial to the 
Borough as
[...]
 report be noted 
 

88. QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 1 - APRIL TO 
JUNE 2010  
 
The Committee received an oral summary of the provided report 
and were informed that future reports would follow a different 
approach with a greater focus on providing an analysis of the 
figures.  
 
It was proposed that future reports provide more detailed 
information on Council revenue in order that they more accurately 
reflect the Council’s budgetary position.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted 
 

89. WORCESTERSHIRE SCRUTINY CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS 
NETWORK - FEEDBACK  
 
Councillor Hartnett provided the Committee with an oral report from 
the Worcestershire Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs Network 

Page 6



   

Overview andOverview andOverview andOverview and    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 

meeting in Kidderminster on 13 September 2010 which Councillor 
Thomas had also attended. The Committee was informed that 
Councillors Hartnett and Thomas had, in principle, supported the 
Council’s continued involvement in the Network, subject to a 
number of caveats. The Network agreed to meet either three or four 
times per annum, with the intention to hold the next meeting before 
the end of the year in Redditch.  
 
A member suggested that the Network should be ambitious in terms 
of its scope for scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted 
 

90. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals.  
 

91. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were informed that dates had been set for portfolio 
holders to individually attend future Committee meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.20pm 

Page 7



Page 8



 8 

Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
14th July 
2010 

 
 
1 

 
 

 
Members questioned what courses 
would not be provided if the REDI 
Centre were to be closed. 

 
Officers were asked to provide 
this information in due course.  
Lead Officer, Project 
Development Manager, 
estimated completion date, not 
specified.  TO BE DONE.   
 

 
4th August 
2010 

 
 
2 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Members discussed the points that 
had been raised during the course 
of the Scrutiny Work Programme 
Planning Event concerning public 
engagement. With scrutiny. 

 
Officers to scope options for 
public speaking at Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings 
and the practicalities involved in 
convening Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meetings at various 
locations across the borough and 
to report back for the 
consideration of the Committee 
at a later date.  Lead Officer, 
Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services, Estimated 
completion date not specified.  
TO BE DONE. 
 

 
4th August 
2010 

 
 
3 

 
 
 

 
Members agreed to add the 
following items to the Committee’s 
Work Programme, based on the 
issues that had been raised during 
the Scrutiny Work Programme 
Planning Event: Promoting 
Redditch – for a Task and Finish 
review exercise; and 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s Work Programme 
has been amended to 
incorporate this suggested item.   
The Councillor who proposed the 
item, Councillor Vickery, has 
completed a scoping document 
which will be considered during 
this meeting.  WILL BE DONE 
AT THIS MEETING. 
 

 
4th August 
2010 

 
 
4 

 

 
Members agreed that a Councillor 
should arrange to attend the 
Future of Overview and Scrutiny 
Conference on 5th October 2010. 

 
Councillor Quinney attended the 
conference and is due to report 
back on the outcomes of the 
event at this meeting. DONE. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



 9 

 
15th 
September 
2010 

 
5 

 

 
Members agreed that there should 
be a short sharp review of the 
housing stock in Woodrow as an 
interim measure prior to further 
consideration of any Task and 
Finish Review.  This would be led 
by Councillor Vickery and relevant 
Officers. 
 

 
Councillor Vickery and relevant 
Officers to report back before the 
Committee on the conclusions 
reached in the short sharp review 
in November.  Lead Councillor, 
Councillor Vickery, estimated 
completion date, 17th November 
2010.  TO BE DONE. 
 
 

 
15th 
September 
2010 

 
6 

 
 

 
Members approved a number of 
recommendations for the 
consideration of the Joint 
Worcestershire Hub Task and 
Finish Group at their following 
meeting on 29th September. 
 
 

 
Officers to record these 
recommendations in a written 
report for the consideration of the 
Task and Finish Group.  DONE. 

 
15th 
September 
2010 

 
7 

 
 

 
Members reported back on the 
outcomes of the Joint Chair and 
Vice Chairs Network meeting.   

 
Officers to organise and confirm 
the date of the next meeting, to 
be hosted in Redditch.  TO BE 
DONE. 

 
21st 
September 
2010 

 
8 

 
 
 

 
Members agreed that the following 
items should be added to the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s Work Programme: 
 
1) the Review of the Dial-a-Ride 

Service; and 
 

2) the 2011/12 Grants Policy. 
 
 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee’s Work Programme 
has been amended accordingly. 
DONE. 

 
21st 
September 
2010 

 
9 

 
 

 
Members launched a review of the 
work experience opportunities 
available to young people and 
requested that the Group Leaders 
and all non-executive Councillors 
be contacted to finalise the 
membership of the group. 
 
 

 
Copies of the scoping document 
for the item have been circulated 
by Officers and responses are 
awaited from the Group leaders.  
DONE. 

Page 10



 10 

 
21st 
September 
2010 

 
10 

 
 

 
Members requested further 
information about the number of 
women who were members of the 
Pitcheroak Golf Club. 

 
Officers to provide and circulate 
this information for members’ 
consideration.  Lead Officer 
Leisure Services Manager, 
estimated completion date, not 
specified.  TO BE DONE. 

 
21st 
September 
2010 

 
11 


[...]
ortfolio Holder Annual Report – Leisure and 
Tourism 

 

 
23rd March 
2011 

 
Youth Employment at Redditch Borough 
Council – Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
13th April 
2011 

 
Portfolio Holder Annual Report – Community 
Safety and Regulatory Services 

 

 
13th April 
2011 

 
Update on fly tipping and progress with the 
Worth It campaign 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
June 2011 

 
Third Sector Task and Finish Group – Stage 
Two Update on Responses to the Group’s 
Recommendations 
 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
June 2011 

 
Staff Volunteering Policy – Update 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 17



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

6th October 2010 
 

g:\overview & scrutiny committee\2010\committee meetings\1001006\work programme101006doc 

 

 
 
 

OTHER ITEMS 
– DATE NOT 
FIXED 

  

  
Education Action Plan – Report from the 
Local Strategic Partnership 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
Economy Action Plan – Report from the 
Local Strategic Partnership. 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
Health Action Plan – Report from the Local 
Strategic Partnership 

 
Relevant Lead Director 

  
Dial-a-Ride Task and Finish Review – Final 
Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Member Training on 
Pre-Scrutiny. 
 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Options for Public Speaking at Scrutiny 
Meetings – Officer report  

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Private Sector Home Support Service – Pre-
Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Worcestershire Supporting People Strategy 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 18


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Actions List
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Overview 
and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Wednesday, 6th October, 
2010 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Andrew Fry, Robin King, 
William Norton, Brenda Quinney, Mark Shurmer and Graham Vickery 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Roger Hill and Michael Collins, (Independent Member of the 
Standards Committee).  
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Heighway, S Horrobin, A Marklew, G Revans, H Bennett, C Felton and 
R Griffin and S Skinner 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

102. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Bill 
Hartnett.  Councillor Andrew Fry was named substitute in his 
absence. 
 

103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

104. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 15th 
September and 21st September 2010 be confirmed as correct 
records. 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 
105. ACTIONS LIST  

 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Action List and 
specific mention was made on the following matters: 
 
a) Options for Public Speaking (Item 2) 
 

Members were advised that Officers were undertaking 
research into the options for public speaking at Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meetings.  A report on this subject would 
be presented at a following meeting of the Committee. 
 

b) Joint Chairs and Vice Chairs’ Scrutiny Network (Item 7) 
 

Officers advised that the following meeting of the Joint 
Chairs and Vice Chairs’ Scrutiny Network would take place 
at Redditch Town Hall on 29th November 2010. 

 
b) Pitcheroak Golf Course (Item 10) 
 

Members confirmed that they had received the figures 
relating to the number of female members of Pitcheroak Golf 
Course prior to the meeting.   

 
c) Stratford on Avon District Council (Item 11) 

  
As requested at the previous meeting of the Committee, the 
questions which had been proposed by Stratford District 
Council for consideration during an interview with Redditch 
Councillors had been circulated for Members’ consideration.  
The interview had occurred prior to the Committee meeting 
and Stratford Councillors were present to observe the 
Committee in action. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update reports be noted. 
 

106. CALL-IN AND SCRUTINY OF THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
There were no call-ins and no items were identified on the Council’s 
Forward Plan as suitable for further scrutiny. 
 

107. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
Councillor Graham Vickery presented a completed scoping 
document for the consideration of the Committee, which contained 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 
the proposed terms of reference for a Task and Finish review of 
methods for promoting Redditch. 
 
Officers explained that attempts had been made in previous years 
to promote the positive aspects of the town.  The Council had 
recently successfully completed the ‘It’s My Place’ campaign, which 
had aimed to enhance community pride as well as residents’ 
familiarity with the facilities available within the town.  Posters, 
advertisements in local newspapers, and other promotional 
materials had been produced as part of this process and residents 
had been consulted regarding their views of the town.   
 
Some concerns were expressed about the proposed review.  
Members noted that Officers with expertise in marketing and 
communications were already undertaking work to promote the 
town.  Under these circumstances there was the potential for 
duplication.  Moreover, Members commented that the anticipated 
timeframes for the review might be unrealistic.  As an alternative it 
was suggested that an additional section could be added to the 
Council’s standard report template, requiring report authors to 
clarify how the proposals contained within the report would 
contribute to a positive image of Redditch.  
 
However, it was acknowledged by Officers that further work needed 
to be undertaken to promote the town.  For example, a Task and 
Finish review could enable the Council to identify a ‘Unique Selling 
Point’ for Redditch.  This would help to provide a positive focus for 
future communications and marketing campaigns.  Whilst the final 
membership that would be appointed to the Task and Finish Group 
might lack expertise in the fields of communications and marketing 
they would provide a fresh perspective on the subject.  Under these 
circumstances Officers suggested that they would welcome the 
review. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) a Task and Finish review focussing on promoting 

Redditch be launched; 
 

2) Councillor Vickery be appointed to Chair the Task and 
Finish Group; and 

 
3) the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 
108. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the following reports in relation to 
current reviews: 
 
a) External Refurbishment of Housing Stock 
 

The Chair explained that he had attended a walkabout in the 
Greenlands ward that afternoon and in particular had 
focussed on the condition of properties and the surrounding 
environment in Martley Close, Rushock Close and Wishaw 
Close.  During the walkabout Members and Officers had 
identified a number of issues that needed to be addressed.  
In particular, the urban design of a number of the buildings 
detracted from the general aesthetic of the area.  In addition 
the cosmetic appearance of garage doors and building 
facades had been discussed and it had been noted that the 
use of bright colours on these surfaces would create a more 
pleasant atmosphere for local residents.  The planting 
arrangements had also been assessed and it had been 
suggested that a greater variety of plants would contribute to 
a more appealing visual appearance.  Examples of fly tipping 
and other detritus had been identified and cleansing work 
would need to be undertaken in the more immediate future to 
resolve these issues.   
 
However, whilst there were problems in some parts of the 
ward the Chair emphasised that this was only in small, very 
localised areas.  The majority of Greenlands ward was clean, 
safe and a welcoming place to live.   
 
The Chair confirmed that he would aim to deliver a final 
report on the item for the consideration of the Committee on 
17th November. 

 
b) Joint Worcestershire Hub  
 

Councillor Hill, the Redditch co-opted representative on the 
review, confirmed that he had attended two meetings of the 
Joint Worcestershire Hub Task Group.  He had ensured that 
the Committee’s recommendations had been considered by 
the Group and would be attending a further meeting of the 
Group on 14th October to discuss the Group’s draft final 
report. 
 
 

 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 
c) Work Experience Opportunities 
 

The Chair, Councillor Anderson, confirmed that three further 
members had recently been appointed to the Group: 
Councillors Fry; Norton; and Shurmer.  Members of the 
Group confirmed that they had arranged to attend a jobs fair 
which was scheduled to take place in the Town Hall on 
Friday 8th October, when they would have an initial 
opportunity to investigate the existing provision of work 
experience opportunities within the borough. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update reports be noted. 
 

109. COUNCIL PLAN 2011-14 PART 1  
 
Officers attended to deliver a presentation on the subject of the 
Council Plan – Part 1 and specific mention was made of the 
following matters: 
 
a) General Context in Redditch 
 

Officers reported that in the last Comprehensive Area 
Assessment the Audit Commission had recognised that the 
Council was performing adequately.  Furthermore, 
assessment in relation to performance indicators had 
revealed that steady improvements were being achieved in 
service delivery.   
 
Redditch had a relatively young population in comparison to 
other districts in Worcestershire.  However, younger people 
were more likely to reveal during consultation that they were 
dissatisfied with local services and with living in the area.   

 
b) Participation in sporting activities 
 

Members were advised that Redditch had the lowest levels 
of participation in sporting activities in the county.  A large 
number of sporting facilities are available in the Borough, so 
the indicator suggests that these facilities are being utilised 
by a keen cohort of local residents.  Delivery mechanisms 
need to be identified to encourage more people to participate 
in sporting activities.  There is a clear link between 
participation in sport and healthy outcomes. 

 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 
c) Areas of deprivation 
 

There are five super-output areas within the town, consisting 
of relatively small local populations of approximately 1,000 
residents, which were considered to be areas of deprivation 
i.e. in the top 20% most deprived nationally.  Members were 
advised that within these areas there had been a number of 
positive developments, so whilst there remained a need to 
regenerate those locations there also needed to be some 
recognition of progress, for example the areas of highest 
need project and the Church Hill regeneration scheme.   
 
Particular areas of Winyates and Church Hill wards were 
designated as in the top 10 per cent of deprived areas in the 
country.  However, Members noted that this level of 
deprivation was very localised as it did not apply to locations 
such as Church Hill North, Winyates West or Winyates 
Green, which were all neighbourhoods located within those 
wards.   

 
d) Net Migration 
 

Members agreed that Redditch was strategically located 
within the region, close to the urban conurbations of 
Birmingham and Coventry, and within reach of the motorway 
network and Birmingham International Airport.  Members 
concurred that this represented an excellent local context 
and that it should have ensured that Redditch was an 
economically vibrant town.  However, there had been a slight 
net population migration out of the town.  Whilst the figures 
remained low this development is concerning and needs to 
be addressed.   

 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the proposed content of the Council Plan – Part 1 be approved; 
and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

110. REVIEW OF DIAL-A-RIDE - PRESENTATION  
 
Officers attended to deliver a presentation updating the Committee 
on the performance of the Dial-a-Ride service and contained 
proposals for its future delivery. Members were informed that the 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 
service continued to provide residents with good value for money 
although usage had slightly decreased during the past three years. 
Delivery costs were also increasing and the financial value of the 
current fleet was steadily depreciating. The Council had 
consequently reviewed that viability of outsourcing the delivery of 
the service and compared these potential benefits with retaining in-
house service provision. 
 
Members spoke of their support for the service. It was felt that there 
existed real potential benefit through working in conjunction with 
both Bromsgrove DC and Worcestershire CC by gaining knowledge 
of best practice and obtaining greater funding opportunities.  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Committee postpone making recommendations to 
Executive on the future of the service until it received a more 
detailed report at the next meeting on 27th October 2010; and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

111. GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION - PRESENTATION  
 
Officers attended to deliver a presentation informing the Committee 
of the outcomes of the Garden Waste Collection Service trial.  
 
Members heard that the service was offered to 4,800 residents 
across trial areas within the west and east of the Borough and had 
been taken up by 322 customers. Customer feedback on the 
service was positive, although uptake was disproportionately higher 
in the west compared to the east. Officers acknowledged potential 
risks of: low customer uptake; customer dissatisfaction if the service 
was not rolled out Borough wide; and increased transport emissions 
from a larger transport fleet. However, Members were also informed 
that widening the provision of the service was likely to increase the 
Council’s performance against NI 192: increasing waste re-used, 
recycled and composted. 
 
Members raised concerns that potential costs accrued by the 
Council in providing a free service could be considerable and 
difficult to sustain in the longer term. It was felt however that 
imposing a charge for service use would deter many residents from 
using the service 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 
Members expressed further concern that only residents with larger 
gardens and subsequent greater demand, typically within the more 
affluent areas of the Borough, would obtain real value for money 
from the service. Members also felt that take up would be 
constrained within less affluent areas as it would be difficult in many 
cases to accommodate another bin in front of a household due to 
space constraints.  
 
Members suggested that focus should be placed on improving the 
current recycling rates of household waste rather than shifting 
emphasis towards recycling garden waste. Officers responded that 
the rejection rate of household recycling at the Norton Plant had 
recently decreased considerably.  
 
Members commented also that clear criteria measuring the success 
of the trial was not evident within the report. Officers acknowledged 
this and also the suggestion that any future reports contain a 
comparison between trends of tonnages of garden waste going to 
Household Recycling Centre against the tonnages collected.  
 
Based on the information provided and Members’ concerns 
regarding delivery of the service, Members agreed that the first 
option proposed by Officers, to discontinue the service, should be 
approved by the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Garden Waste Collection Service be stopped; and 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

112. FEEDBACK FROM SCRUTINY TRAINING EVENTS  
 
Members agreed that, due to the late hour of the meeting, the 
feedback from the training events should be delivered at the 
following meeting of the Committee.  As part of this process the 
Chair requested that Councillor Quinney, who had attended the 
Future of Overview and Scrutiny Conference, hosted by the Centre 
for Public Scrutiny on 5th October, present a written report for 
members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme be 
amended accordingly. 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 6th October, 2010 

 
113. REFERRALS  

 
There were no referrals. 
 

114. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members noted that the first budget scrutiny workshop for 2010/11 
would take place on Monday 25th October. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.10 pm 
and closed at 9.50 pm 


